INSTRUCTION MANUAL
RWS 50B600B Series
TDKLambda
TDKLambda 1/8A2685301/C2
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
RWS 50B600B Series
TDKLambda
TDKLambda 2/8
DRJ100/C2
INDEX
PAGE
1. Evaluation Method
1.1 測定回路 Circuit used for determination ････････････････････････････････････････････ 3
測定回路1   Circuit 1 used for determination
静特性 Steady state data
出力保持時間特性 Hold up time characteristics
過電流保護特性 Over current protection (OCP) characteristics
入力電圧瞬停特性 Response to brown out characteristics
測定回路2   Circuit 2 used for determination
リップルノイズ電圧 Ripple noise voltage
1.2 使用測定機器 List of equipment used ･･････････････････････････････････････････････ 4
1.3 評価負荷条件 Load conditions ････････････････････････････････････････････････････ 4
2. Characteristics
2.1 静特性 Steady state data
(1) 入力・負荷・温度変動／出力起動・遮断電圧
Regulation  line and load, Temperature drift / Start up voltage and Drop out voltage ･･ 5
(2) リップルノイズ電圧対入力電圧 Ripple noise voltage vs. Input voltage ･･････････････ 5
(3) 効率・力率対出力電流 Efficiency  and Power factor vs. Output current ････････････ 6
(4) 入力電力対出力電流 Input power  vs. Output current ････････････････････････････ 6
(5) 入力電流対出力電流 Input current  vs. Output current ････････････････････････････ 7
2.2 出力保持時間特性 Hold up time characteristics ･････････････････････････････････････ 7
2.3 過電流保護特性 Over current protection (OCP) characteristics ･･･････････････････････ 8
2.4 入力電圧瞬停特性 Response to brown out characteristics ････････････････････････････ 8
※他項目の測定方法、特性データは標準品を参照ください。
Other evaluation method and characteristics refer to EVALUATION DATA standard model DRJ100.
使用記号 Terminology used
定義 Definition
Vin ･････ 入力電圧 Input voltage
Vout ･････ 出力電圧 Output voltage
Iin ･････ 入力電流 Input current
Iout ･････ 出力電流 Output current
Ta ･････ 周囲温度 Ambient temperature
f ･････ 周波数 Frequency
※ 試験結果は、当社測定条件における結果であり、参考値としてお考え願います。
Test results are reference data based on our measurement condition.
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
RWS 50B600B Series
TDKLambda
TDKLambda 3/8
DRJ100/C2
1. Evaluation Method
1.1 測定回路 Circuit used for determination
測定回路1   Circuit 1 used for determination
• 静特性 Steady state data
• 出力保持時間特性 Hold up time characteristics
• 過電流保護特性 Over current protection (OCP) characteristics
• 入力電圧瞬停特性 Response to brown out characteristics
L
N
P.S.
+V
V
Shunt res.
AC Power
supply
Digital power meter
Current probe
SW1
A W
V
Controlled temp. chamber
V
Load
V
測定回路2  Circuit 2 used for determination
・リップルノイズ電圧      Ripple noise voltage
AC Power
supply
A W
V
AC
AC
P.S.
+V
V
Load
SW1
R
R  : 50Ω
C1 : 0.1uF Film cap.
C2 : 100uF Elect cap.
C3 : 4700pF Ceramic cap.
Coaxial cable
1.5m 50Ω
Oscilloscope
Bandwith : 20MHz
150mm
+
C1 C2
C3
Digital power meter
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
RWS 50B600B Series
TDKLambda
TDKLambda 4/8
DRJ100/C2
1.2 使用測定機器 List of equipment used
1.3 評価負荷条件 Load conditions
*入力電圧が100VAC未満の場合、下記のとおり出力ディレーティングが必要です。
Output derating is required for DC input voltage less than 100VDC.
EQUIPMENT USED MANUFACTURER MODEL NO.
1 DIGITAL STORAGE OSCILLOSCOPE YOKOGAWA ELECT.  DLM2054 / DL1740EL
2 DIGITAL MULTIMETER AGILENT 34970A
3 DIGITAL POWER METER YOKOGAWA ELECT. WT210
4 CURRENT PROBE YOKOGAWA ELECT. 701928
5 DYNAMIC DUMMY LOAD TAKASAGO FK200L / FK400L
6 DYNAMIC DUMMY LOAD KIKUSUI PLZ150U
7 CVCF TAKASAGO AA2000XG
8 CVCF KIKUSUI PCR4000L
9 CONTROLLED TEMP. CHAMBER ESPEC PL1KP / SH240
Output voltage : 24V
Vin Iout : Full load 24V
100  265VAC 100% 3.75A
85VAC 80% 3.0A
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
RWS 50B600B Series
TDKLambda
TDKLambda 5/8
DRJ100/C2
2. Characteristics
2.1 静特性 Steady state data
(1) 入力・負荷・温度変動／出力起動・遮断電圧
Regulation  line and load, Temperature drift / Start up voltage and Drop out voltage
(2) リップルノイズ電圧対入力電圧
Ripple noise voltage vs. Input voltage
Conditions Ta : 10 ℃
25 ℃
55 ℃
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
50 100 150 200 250
R
ip
pl
e
no
is
e
vo
lta
ge
 (m
V
)
Input voltage (VAC)
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
50 100 150 200 250
R
ip
pl
e
no
is
e
vo
lta
ge
 (m
V
)
Input voltage (VAC)
24V
24V
1. Regulation  line and load Condition Ta : 25 ℃
Iout \ Vin 90VAC 100VAC 230VAC 265VAC      line regulation
0% 24.072V 24.070V 24.072V 24.072V 2mV
50% 24.024V 24.028V 24.025V 24.025V 4mV
Full load 23.992V 23.986V 23.979V 23.979V 13mV
80mV 84mV 93mV 93mV
0.333% 0.350% 0.388% 0.388%
2. Temperature drift Conditions Vin : 100 VAC
Iout : 100 %
Ta 10℃ +25℃ +55℃ temperature stability
Vout 23.986V 23.986V 23.945V 41mV 0.171%
3. Start up voltage and Drop out voltage Conditions Ta : 25 ℃
Iout : 100 %
Start up voltage (Vin) 77VAC
Drop out voltage (Vin) 66VAC
load
 regulation
0.008%
0.017%
0.054%
Io = 100%Io = 0%
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
RWS 50B600B Series
TDKLambda
TDKLambda 6/8
DRJ100/C2
(3) 効率・力率対出力電流
Efficiency and Power factor vs. Output current
(4) 入力電力対出力電流
Input power  vs. Output current
85 VAC
100 VAC
200 VAC
265 VAC
25 ℃
Conditions Vin :
Ta :
85 VAC
100 VAC
200 VAC
265 VAC
25 ℃
Conditions Vin :
Ta :
0.2
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.6
0.7
0.8
0.9
1.0
0 20 40 60 80 100
P
ow
er
 f
ac
to
r
Output current (%)
65
70
75
80
85
90
95
0 20 40 60 80 100
E
ff
ic
ie
nc
y
(%
)
Output current (%)
Input power
Iout : 0%
85VAC 0.66W
100VAC 0.67W
230VAC 0.75W
265VAC 0.86W
Vin
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
0 20 40 60 80 100
In
pu
t p
ow
er
 (W
)
Output current (%)
24V
24V
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
RWS 50B600B Series
TDKLambda
TDKLambda 7/8
DRJ100/C2
(5) 入力電流対出力電流
Input current  vs. Output current
2.2 出力保持時間特性
Hold up time characteristics
85 VAC
100 VAC
200 VAC
265 VAC
25 ℃
Conditions Vin :
Ta :
100 VAC
230 VAC
25 ℃
Conditions Vin :
Ta :
Input current
Iout : 0%
85VAC 0.021A
100VAC 0.034A
230VAC 0.051A
265VAC 0.066A
Vin
0.0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1.0
1.2
0 20 40 60 80 100
In
pu
t c
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
Output current (%)
10
100
1000
0 20 40 60 80 100
H
ol
d
up
 ti
m
e
(m
s)
Output current (%)
24V
24V
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
RWS 50B600B Series
TDKLambda
TDKLambda 8/8
DRJ100/C2
2.3 過電流保護特性
Over current protection (OCP) characteristics
2.4 入力電圧瞬停特性
Response to brown out characteristics
100 VAC
10 ℃
25 ℃
55 ℃
Conditions Vin :
Ta :
  Conditions   Iout : 100 %
  Ta : 25 ℃
0
5
10
15
20
25
0 20 40 60 80 100 120
O
ut
pu
t v
ol
ta
ge
 (
V
)
Output current (%)
瞬停時間 Interruption time
A : 出力電圧が低下なし Output voltage does not drop.
B : 出力電圧が0Vまで低下しない Output voltage drop down not reaching 0V.
C : 出力電圧が0Vまで低下 Output voltage drops until 0V.
24V
← Vout →
← 0V   →
10V/DIV 500ms/DIV10V/DIV 500ms/DIV
Vin : 100VAC
A = 23ms , B = 48ms , C = 77ms
← Vin  →
Vin : 230VAC
A = 25ms, B = 57ms , C = 83ms
CA B CA B
24V